current intentions with respect to the use and allocation of the net proceeds of this offering based upon our present
plans and business condition, but our management will have significant flexibility and discretion in applying the net
proceeds. The occurrence of unforeseen events or changed business conditions could result in application of the net
proceeds of this offering in a manner other than as described in this prospectus.

69

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows:

• our predecessor’s historical capitalization as of June 30, 2023; and

• our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to (i) the Reorganization Transactions and (ii) this offering
and the application of the net proceeds as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

We derived this table from, and it should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by
reference to, our historical and unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the accompanying
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. You should also read this table in conjunction with “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” For a description of the pro forma
adjustments, please read our unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

As of June 30, 2023
Predecessor
Historical

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 48,846 $ 83,608
Long-term debt:

Existing Credit Facilities(1)  ..... $ 91,900 $ 62,750
Members’/partners’ capital/net equity:

Common equity held by the public ..... $ — $ 181,000
Common equity held by the Existing Owners  ..... $ 689,527 $ 870,461

Total members’/partners’ capital/net equity ..... $ 689,527 $ 1,051,461
Total capitalization ..... $ 781,427 $ 1,114,211

(1) As of September 1, 2023, we had approximately $17.1 million of outstanding borrowings under our BCE-Mach II credit
facility, approximately $65.0 million of outstanding borrowings under our BCE-Mach credit facility and approximately
$91.9 million of outstanding borrowings under our BCE-Mach III credit facility. Following completion of this offering,
we expect to enter into the New Credit Facility. Once we have entered into the New Credit Facility, we expect to use
borrowings under the New Credit Facility to repay in full and terminate the BCE-Mach III credit facility. For more
information, see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Liquidity

[…]

LLC is significantly larger by these relevant measures. Additionally, BCE-Mach III LLC has a meaningful operating
history over the past three years. As such, BCE-Mach III LLC is considered the Predecessor and accounting acquirer
for accounting and reporting purposes.

The pro forma data presented reflect events directly attributable to the described transactions and certain
assumptions the Company believes are reasonable. The pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of financial
results that would have been attained had the described transactions occurred on the date indicated or which could be
achieved in the future because they necessarily exclude various operating expenses, such as incremental general and
administrative expenses associated with being a public company. The adjustments are based on currently available

F-5

MACH NATURAL RESOURCES LP
Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical Reorganization
Transaction
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Offering
Transaction
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

BCE-
Mach III

Predecessor BCE-Mach I BCE-Mach II
Revenue

Oil, natural gas, and NGL sales . . . . $ 312,613 $ 70,710 $ 16,363 $ — $ — $ 399,686
Midstream revenue ..... 13,318 — 213 — — 13,531
Gain on oil and natural gas

derivatives  ..... 15,742 6,048 828 — — 22,618
Product sales ..... 17,421 — — — — 17,421

Total revenues  ..... 359,094 76,758 17,404 — — 453,256

Operating expenses
Gathering and processing ..... 17,510 13,928 1,992 — — 33,430
Lease operating expense ..... 60,615 20,514 6,310 — — 87,439
Midstream operating expense ..... 5,538 — 223 — — 5,761
Cost of product sales  ..... 15,575 — — — — 15,575
Production taxes ..... 15,526 3,644 833 — — 20,003
Depreciation, depletion, and

accretion – oil and natural gas . . . 58,095 12,678 2,167 (823) (f) — 72,117
Depreciation and

amortization – other ..... 2,793 4,454 346 (4,422) (g) — 3,171
General and administrative ..... 9,905 4,791 (1,536) — (1,410) (h) 11,750

Total operating expenses  ..... 185,557 60,009 10,335 (5,245) (1,410) 249,246

Income from operations  ..... 173,537 16,749 7,069 5,245 1,410 204,010

Other (expense) income
Interest expense  ..... (3,789) (2,811) (747) — 4,230 (i) (3,117)
Other (expense) income, net ..... (245) (4,075) (646) — — (4,966)

Total other expense  ..... (4,034) (6,886) (1,393) — 4,230 (8,083)

Net income ..... $ 169,503 $ 9,863 $ 5,676 $ 5,245 $ 5,640 $ 195,927

Net income per Common Unit
Basic ..... $ 2.21 $ 2.06
Diluted  ..... $ 2.21 $ 2.05

Weighted Average Common
Units Outstanding
Basic ..... 76,769 95,000
Diluted  ..... 76,769 95,679

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-6

MACH NATURAL RESOURCES LP
Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical Reorganization
Transaction
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Offering
Transaction
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

BCE-
Mach III

Predecessor BCE-Mach I BCE-Mach II
Revenue

Oil, natural gas, and NGL sales . . . $ 860,388 $ 233,644 $ 71,388 $ — $ — $ 1,165,420
Midstream revenue ..... 44,373 — 459 — — 44,832
Loss on oil and natural gas

derivatives  ..... (67,453) (42,334) (3,535) — — (113,322)
Product sales ..... 100,106 — — — — 100,106

Total revenues  ..... 937,414 191,310 68,312 — — 1,197,036

Operating expenses
Gathering and processing ..... 47,484 34,437 5,966 — — 87,887
Lease operating expense ..... 95,941 35,605 13,721 — — 145,267
Midstream operating expense . . . . . 15,157 — 461 — — 15,618
Cost of product sales  ..... 94,580 — — — — 94,580
Production taxes ..... 47,825 13,246 4,123 — — 65,194
Depreciation, depletion, and

accretion – oil and natural gas . . 84,070 26,621 4,487 4,181 (f) — 119,359
Depreciation and

amortization – other ..... 4,519 8,318 679 (8,071) (g) — 5,445
General and administrative ..... 25,454 4,577 (2,551) — (8,202) (h) 19,278

Total operating expenses  ..... 415,030 122,804 26,886 (3,890) (8,202) 552,628

Income from operations  ..... 522,384 68,506 41,426 3,890 8,202 644,408

Other (expense) income
Interest expense  ..... (4,852) (5,515) (951) — 7,077 (i) (4,241)
Other (expense) income, net ..... (691) (452) 60 — — (1,083)
Loss on debt extinguishment  . . . . .  (898) — — 898 (j) —

Total other expense  ..... (5,543) (6,865) (891) — 7,975 (5,324)

Net income ..... $ 516,841 $ 61,641 $ 40,535 $ 3,890 $ 16,177 $ 639,084

Net income per Common Unit
Basic ..... $ 6.73 $ 6.73
Diluted  ..... $ 6.73 $ 6.68

Weighted Average Common
Units Outstanding
Basic ..... 76,769 95,000
Diluted  ..... 76,769 95,679

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-7

MACH NATURAL RESOURCES LP
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation, Corporate Reorganization and the Offering